
 

 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NO. JCP-RP-16-02 

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA 
 

Sealed bids marked “2016 RESURFACING PROJECT, PHASE 2” will be received by the 

Commission of Jefferson County, Alabama, Jefferson County Commission Chambers, Room 

270, Jefferson County Courthouse, Birmingham, Alabama, until 10:00 a.m. on Monday, June 27, 

2016.  No bids will be received after the time set forth hereinafter, and the proposals will be 

publicly opened and read aloud.  Name of contractor, contractor’s address and license number 

must be on proposal envelope. 

The work to be performed under this contract consists of planing, patching, resurfacing, and 

striping the existing pavement and replacing guard rail on Floyd Bradford Road from U. S. 

Highway 78 to Roper Road. 

Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 

Edition and Special Provisions will be used for the project. 

The entire project shall be completed in 45 working days. 

Plans and Proposals are available in the Office of the Director/County Engineer, 716 Richard 

Arrington Jr. Boulevard North, A200, Birmingham, Alabama for a fee of Thirty Dollars.   

The Jefferson County Commission encourages the voluntary utilization of qualified resident 

Jefferson County contractors, minority contractors, and disadvantaged contractors who live, 

work, and do business in Jefferson County. 

The minimum paid to all skilled intermediate and unskilled labor employed on this Contract shall 

be as set forth in the Special Provisions. 

Certified check or bid bond for 5 percent of total bid, made payable to the Commission of 

Jefferson County must accompany each bid as evidence of good faith.  The maximum per 

contract is $50,000 per contract for bids $500,000 or more.  The Bid Bond shall be forfeited to 

Jefferson County, Alabama, as liquidated damages if the successful BIDDER fails to execute the 

Contract and provide Performance and Payment Bonds within ten (10) days after being awarded 

the Contract. 

A Performance Bond and a Labor and Payment Bond will be required of the successful 

BIDDER.  Both the Performance Bond and the Labor and Payment Bond must be in the penal 

amount of 100% of the Contract price.  The bonds must be executed by a Surety company 

acceptable to the Commission of Jefferson County, Alabama and authorized to do business in the 

State of Alabama. 

 



 

 

The items of work under this Contract are as follows: 

PROJECT NO. JCP-RP-16-02, 2016 RESURFACING PROJECT, PHASE 2 

All quantities are approximate and may vary as needed. 

Quantity 
 

Unit 
 

Description 

     200 

 

Ton 

 

Crushed Aggregate for Miscellaneous Use 

6,000 

 

Gallon 

 

Tack Coat 

5.28 

 

Mile 

 

Joint Sealant 

70,000 

 

Sq. Yd. 

 

Planing Existing Pavement 1.10" thru 2.0" Thick 

7,700 

 

Ton 

 

Superpave Bituminous Concrete Wearing Surface Layer 

600 

 

Ton 

 

Superpave Bituminous Concrete Upper Binder Layer 

2,500  Ton  Superpave Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, Patching 

1 

 

Lump Sum 

 

Mobilization 

500  L.F.  Steel Beam Guardrail, Class A, Type 2 

1  Each  Guardrail End Anchor, Type 20 

4  Each  Guardrail End Anchor, Type 13 (Retrofit) 

3  Each  Guardrail End Anchor, Type 10 

10.6 

 

Mile 

 

Solid White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe  

10.6 

 

Mile 

 

Solid Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe  

26.5  Mile  Solid Temporary Traffic Stripe(Paint) 

340 

 

L.F. 

 

Solid White, Class 3, Type A Traffic Stripe 

340 

 

L.F. 

 

Solid Yellow, Class 3, Type A Traffic Stripe 

600 

 

Sq. Ft. 

 

Traffic Control Markings, Class 2, Type A 

24 

 

Sq. Ft. 

 

Traffic Control Legends, Class 2, Type A 

600 

 

Sq. Ft. 

 

Temporary Traffic Control Markings(Paint) 

100 

 

Each 

 

Pavement Marker, Class A-H, Type 1-A 

860 

 

Each 

 

Pavement Marker, Class A-H, Type 2-D 

330 

 

Sq. Ft. 

 

Construction Signs 

50 

 

Each 

 

Channelizing Drums 

100 

 

Each 

 

Cones (36" high) 

100 

 

Each 

 

Ballast for Cones 

1 

 

Each 

 

Pilot Car 

2 

 

Each 

 

Portable Changeable Message Sign, Type 2 

80  Hours  Uniformed Police Officer 

            

 

 



 

 

The Contractor is hereby advised that the contract time limit of Forty Five (45) working days 

shall be strictly observed.  LIQUIDATED DAMAGES WILL BE ASSESSED IF THE 

CONTRACT TIME IS EXCEEDED.  Liquidated damages shall be paid if necessary based on 

the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 

2012 Edition, Section 108.11.  The Contractor may apply for an extension of time; however, 

such an extension of time must be approved PRIOR to the contract completion date to avoid 

imposition of liquidated damages. 

The Contractor shall obtain and pay for all licenses and permits required by the State, County 

and City authorities having jurisdiction over the work. 

Proposals will be issued only to pre-qualified contractors (must be on the ALDOT Pre-qualified 

Contractors List) or their authorized representatives upon request that are received before 4:00 

p.m. on Tuesday June 21, 2016.  A pre-bid conference will be held on Wednesday, June 22, 2016 

at 10:00 a.m. at the Jefferson County Department of Roads and Transportation Conference Room 

A200 Courthouse, Birmingham, Alabama for the purpose of clarifying any questions any 

potential bidder may have with regard to the plans and specifications. 

THE ATTENTION OF ALL BIDDERS IS CALLED TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE 

LAW GOVERNING GENERAL CONTRACTORS, AS SET FORTH IN ALABAMA CODE 

SECTIONS 34-8-1 THROUGH SECTION 34-8-28 (1975), AS AMENDED; AND BIDDERS 

SHALL BE GOVERNED BY SAID LAW INSOFAR AS IT IS APPLICABLE.  THE ABOVE 

MENTIONED PROVISIONS OF THE CODE MAKE IT ILLEGAL FOR THE OWNER TO 

CONSIDER A BID PROPOSAL FROM ANYONE WHO IS NOT PROPERLY LICENSED 

UNDER SUCH CODE PROVISIONS. 

THE ATTENTION OF BIDDERS IS CALLED TO THE PROVISIONS OF ALABAMA CODE 

SECTION 39-2-14 (1975) AS AMENDED, REQUIRING A NONRESIDENT CONTRACTOR 

TO REGISTER WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE PRIOR TO ENGAGING IN THE 

PERFORMANCE OF A CONTRACT IN THE STATE OF ALABAMA. 

THE ATTENTION OF BIDDERS IS CALLED TO THE PROVISIONS OF ALABAMA CODE 

SECTION 39-3-5 (1975) AS AMENDED, REGARDING PREFERENCE TO RESIDENT 

CONTRACTORS. 

Jefferson County may make such investigations as deems necessary to determine the ability of 

the BIDDER to perform the WORK, and the BIDDER shall furnish to Jefferson County all such 

information and data for this purpose as Jefferson County may request.   Jefferson County 

reserves the right to reject any BID if the evidence submitted by, or investigation of, such 

BIDDER fails to satisfy Jefferson County that such bidder is properly qualified to carry out the 

obligations of the Agreement and to complete the WORK contemplated therein. 



 

 

The Commission of Jefferson County, Alabama hereby notifies all bidders Jefferson County is 

an equal opportunity employer in accordance with Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 

§§ 1981, 1983, 1986 and amendments, and it is the policy of Jefferson County to require 

contractors, vendors and suppliers (hereinafter “Contractor”) providing goods and services to the 

County to afford equal opportunity for employment to all individuals regardless of race, color, 

sex, age, religion, national origin, disability or veteran status.  (Please see Administrative Order 

of the Jefferson County Commission 08-4 for the complete disclosure). 

Statement of Compliance with Alabama Code Section 31-13-9. 

By signing this contract, the contracting parties affirm, for the duration of the agreement, that 

they will not violate federal immigration law or knowingly employ, hire for employment, or 

continue to employ unauthorized alien within the State of Alabama.  Furthermore, a contracting 

party found to be in violation of this provision shall be deemed in breach of the agreement and 

shall be responsible for all damages resulting therefrom. 

The award of the contract will be made within 90 days after opening of proposals to the lowest 

responsible and responsive bidder.  Should no award be made within 90 days, all proposals will 

be rejected unless the successful bidder agrees in writing to a stipulated extension in the time 

limit for award.  The Commission reserves the right to reject any and all bid proposals and to 

waive all informalities. 

 

THE COMMISSION OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA 

 

BY:_______________________________________________________ 

  JAMES A. (JIMMIE) STEPHENS, PRESIDENT 

 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________________________________ 

TRACY A. PATE, INTERIM DIRECTOR/COUNTY ENGINEER 

 

___________________________________________________________ 

DAN BILES, DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER 


